LC 128 0032

House Resolution 886

By: Representatives Marin of the 96th, Martinez of the 111th, Olaleye of the 59th, Mughal of the 105th, and Draper of the 90th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Government Liaison Office of Guanajuato in Georgia; and
- 2 for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Government Liaison Office of Guanajuato in Georgia began its work in
- 4 2014 under former Governor Miguel Márquez Márquez. This office helps everyone from
- 5 the State of Guanajuato with programs and resources free of charge; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the liaison office serves as a bridge between the government and the public.
- 7 It is responsible for facilitating communication and cooperation between the government and
- 8 various stakeholders including businesses, community organizations, and individuals. The
- 9 office acts as a point of contact for people of the State of Guanajuato living in Georgia and
- 10 the southeast United States to voice their concerns, provide feedback, and seek assistance
- 11 from the government; and
- 12 WHEREAS, programs and resources provided by the liaison office are designed to make a
- difference in people's lives, promoting lifelong learning, skill development, and personal
- 14 growth within the community; and

LC 128 0032

15 WHEREAS, the liaison office also brings cultural programs from the State of Guanajuato to

- 16 encourage community members to actively participate in cultural activities and events which
- 17 engagement fosters a sense of pride and ownership in the community's cultural heritage and
- 18 strengthens social connections while building a sense of community, cohesion, and unity;
- 19 and
- 20 WHEREAS, these cultural programs preserve and promote the community's cultural heritage,
- 21 foster cultural exchange and understanding, contribute to the local economy, engage the
- 22 community, and provide educational opportunities. These programs play a vital role in
- 23 enhancing the overall quality of life and well-being of the community.
- 24 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 25 the members of this body recognize and commend the Government Liaison Office of
- 26 Guanajuato in Georgia for the many programs and resources provided by the liaison office.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 29 Government Liaison Office of Guanajuato in Georgia.